D15A05
Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Operating Budget Data

($in Thousands)

FY 02 FY 03 FY 04 FY 03-04 FY 03-04
Actual Approp. Allowance Change % Change
General Funds $3,141 $3,198 $3,405 $207 6.5%
FY 2003 Cost Containment 0 -124 0 124
Contingent & Back of Bill Reductions 0 -2 -10 -8
Adjusted General Funds $3,141 $3,072 $3,396 $323 10.5%
Special Funds 169 444 476 32 7.2%
Federal Funds 7,074 6,862 6,847 -15 -0.2%
Contingent & Back of Bill Reductions 0 -1 -1 0
Adjusted Federal Funds $7,074 $6,861 $6,846 -$15 -0.2%
Reimbursable Funds 481 735 516 -219 -29.8%
Adjusted Grand Total $10,865 $11,111 $11,233 $121 1.1%

® The new Governor's Grants Office is established to consolidate the management of all State and
federal grants in the Governor’s Office.

® The $150,000 Volunteer Center Initiative is eliminated in fiscal 2004.
® The State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy isnow funded entirely with State general funds.

After three years, the $150,000 federal funds fromthe Byrne Grant can no longer be used to fund the
commission.

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.
For further information contact: James L. Stoops Phone: (410) 946-5530




D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Personnel Data

FY 02 FY 03 FY 04

Actual Working Allowance Change
Regular Positions 41.60 42.00 45.00 3.00
Contractual FTEs 9.30 11.00 12.00 1.00
Total Personnel 50.90 53.00 57.00 4.00
Vacancy Data: Regular Positions
Budgeted Turnover: FY 04 1.58 3.50%
Positions Vacant as of 12/31/02 2.00 4.76%

® Three positions are transferred from the Governor’ s Office of Crime Control and Prevention to staff
the grants office.

® A contractual position is added in the State Ethics Commission for Information Technology online
filing of financial disclosure statements.



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Analysisin Brief

Recommended Actions

1. Add budget hill language to require review by the budget
committees of increases in full-time equivalent positions.

2. Dedlete funds for out-of-state conferences due to fiscal constraints.

3.  Deélete funds for training and staff development in the Governor’s
Office on Service & Volunteerism due to fiscal constraints.

4.  Reduce supplies and materials to $16,500 in the Governor’s Office
on Service & Volunteerism due to fiscal constraints.

5. Reduce specia fund expenses in the Health Claims Arbitration
Office. Require savings to be applied to salaries and require more
operating expenses to be covered with fees.

6.  Adopt committee narrative requiring the continuation of the Federal
Funds Quarterly Expenditure Report.

Total Reductions

$ 29,302

7,500

24,000

75,000

$ 135,802



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices



D15A05
Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description

The Boards, Commissions, and Offices unit of the executive department contains various boards,
commissions, and offices created by statute or executive order to provide planning and coordination for
executive branch functions or to investigate and make recommendations on problems affecting the
administration and welfare of the State.

In fiscal 2003 and 2004, the unit includes Survey Commissions, the Office of Minority Affairs,
Governor’'s Office on Service & Volunteerism (GOSV), State Ethics Commission, Hedth Claims
Arbitration Office, State Commission on Uniform State Laws, Volunteer Maryland (VM), the State
Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy, and anew Governor’s Grants Office. Although the Office of
Crime Control and Prevention and the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council are apart of thisunit, these
activities are examined in separate analyses.

Performance Analysis. Managing for Results

The Governor’'s Boards, Commissions, and Offices have shown much improvement in setting
performance objectives and collecting key indicators noted in Exhibit 1 that are consistent from year to
year; however, there is considerable room for improvement.

Office of Minority Affairs

The State has a minority business enterprise (MBE) legislated goal that 25% of al contracts will be
awarded to MBE firms. Prior to 2001, the MBE goal was 14%. A recent legisative performance audit
(November 2002) of the Governor’s Office of Minority Affairs (OMA) indicatesthat thefiscal 2001 MBE
statewide participation rate of 19.2% could be overstated because 40% of reported MBE activity awarded
could not be supported. Theaudit attributed the failure of OMA to obtain actual payment information on
MBE contracts from State agencies as a serious issue undermining the creditability of the MBE program.
The audit disclosed significant differences between anticipated MBE work (open contract awards) and the
value of work actually performed by MBEs. The new administration has appointed anew OMA director
(the previous director was discharged).



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Exhibit 1

Key Indicators
Boards, Commissions, and Offices

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03 FYo4 FYO02-03 FYO03-04

Actual Actual Est. Est. % Change % Change
Office of Minority Affairs
Certified Maryland MBEs 2,625 2,813 2,756 2,953 -2.0% 7.1%
Agencies not meeting 25% MBE goal 57 n/a 44 42 n/a -4.5%
Contracts awarded MBEs 27,208 na 28453 29,876 na 5.0%
State Ethics Commission
Financial disclosureformsfiled 8,800 10,888 11,000 11,350 1.0% 3.2%
Lobbyist registrations filed 2,085 2,282 2,350 2,500 3.0% 6.4%
Lobbyist activity reports filed 3,750 3,924 3,000 3,000 -23.5% 0.0%
Lobbyist receiving mandated training 0 3,924 3,000 3,000 -23.5% 0.0%
Officials receiving mandated training 450 599 575 600 -4.0% 4.3%
Formal legal complaints 9 7 18 20 157.1% 11.1%
Complaints concluded 38 7 15 18 114.3% 20.0%
Health Claims Arbitration Office
Open cases pending 731 678 626 576 -7.7% -8.0%
Cases closed with pand arbitration 4 15 15 15 0.0% 0.0%
Cases waiving arbitration to circuit court 670 537 560 560 4.3% 0.0%
Cases closed neutral arbitration 0 0 48 48 0.0%
GOSV and VM
Exit strategy # of sustainable volunteer
centers M easures not provided
Exit strategy # of volunteers in sustainable
centers M easures not provided
AmeriCorps program members 396 487 550 600
AmeriCorps volunteers 30,000 20,000 23,000 25,000 15.0% 8.7%
Volunteer centers performing al four tasks
outlined by Points of Light Foundation 6 8 10 12 25.0% 20.0%
Volunteer centers with volunteers providing
assistance 21,707 42,736 4,600 3,700 -89.2% -19.6%
Grants to child serving agencies
($ in Thousands) $3,860  $3,800 $4,200  $4,300 10.5% 2.4%
Children served by grant recipients M easures not provided

GOSV = Governor's Office on Service & Volunteerism
VM = Volunteer Maryland




D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices
State Ethics Commission

Legidation enacted in 2001 mandates two hours of ethicstraining for new public officialsand requires
initial and continued training for regulated lobbyists. This requirement is reflected in the key indicators
noted in Exhibit 1. Legidation enacted in 1999 requires online electronic filing of financial disclosure
forms and electronic filing of lobbyist reports, but electronic filing has not been implemented. However,
the commission has awebsite (http://www.ethics.gov.state.md.us/) wheredl theforms can be downloaded
to be filed manually as paper documents.

Health Claims Arbitration

Nearly all health claims cases continue to reject arbitration to settle claims and elect to go directly to
the circuit court. Last year the commission instituted a new program to allow the parties to select a
neutral case evaluator for medical malpractice cases pending in circuit court. So far that effort has not
been successful.

GOSV and Volunteer Maryland

GOSV and VM goals are to continue to strengthen Maryland communities, to promote citizen
participation in volunteer service, and to support the children and family initiatives. However, the number
of volunteers drops off dramatically from 42,767 in fiscal 2002 to 3,700 projected for fiscal 2004. This
indicates that the number of volunteersis not sustainable once the government funding for the VVolunteer
Center Initiative ($150,000) ends. Appendix 4 displaysthe various children and family programsand the
number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions serving in each program. The exit strategy of both the
Volunteer Center initiative and the VM isto have a trained cadre of volunteers that is sustainable after
government financial assistance has ended and the paid coordinators have completed their service. GOSV
has provided key indicators on the number of AmeriCorps members, volunteers generated, and number of
Volunteer Centers, but theindicators do not track the success of the centers after government support has
ended.

Fiscal 2003 Actions

Cost containment action approved by the Board of Public Works on January 8, 2003, reduced the
working fiscal 2003 general fund appropriation $124,372 in the following agencies:

e $40,518 — Governor’s Office on Service & Volunteerism (GOSV);
e $35,618 — Hedlth Claims Arbitration Office (HCAO);
e $16,704 — Office of Minority Affairs;

e $11,760 — Volunteer Maryland;



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices
e $11,622 — State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy;
e $6,550 — Survey Commissions; and

e $1,600 — State Commission on Uniform State Laws.

I mpact of Cost Containment

The cost containment included ahiring freezein regular positions ($65,618) and contractual positions
(%$21,813) with the balance of $36,941 in other operating expenses. The fiscal 2003 working appropriation
budget includes $9,099 in prior cost containment reductions. Also, in fiscal 2003, cost containment
reflects the reversion of appropriations to support free transit ridership for State employees, contingent
upon enactment of aprovisionin the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act (BRFA) of 2003. Thisitem
is $2,733 in the Boards, Commissions, and Offices' budget.

Governor’s Proposed Budget

Exhibit 2 indicates the fiscal 2004 allowance increases $121,000 over the adjusted fiscal 2003
appropriation. The general fund increase is $323,000 or 10.5% over the fiscal 2003 adjusted budget.
Approximately $187,000 of the increase can be attributed to three positions transferred from the
Governor’ s Office of Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP) for the new Governor’ sGrants Office. The
Governor’'s Grants Office ($290,777) includes 1.5 positions transferred from GOSV and 0.5 FTE
transferred from HCAO. The grants office will consolidate administration of State and federal grantsfor
GOSV, VM, and GOCCP.



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Exhibit 2

Governor’s Proposed Budget
Boards, Commissions, and Offices
($in Thousands)

FY 02 FY 03 FY 04 FY 03-04 FY 03-04
Actual Approp. Allowance Change % Change
General Funds $3,141 $3,198 $3,405 $207 6.5%
FY 2003 Cost Containment 0 -124 0 124
Contingent & Back of Bill Reductions 0 -2 -10 -8
Adjusted General Funds $3,141 $3,072 $3,396 $323 10.5%
Special Funds 169 444 476 32 7.2%
Federal Funds 7,074 6,862 6,847 -15 -0.2%
Contingent & Back of Bill Reductions 0 -1 -1 0
Adjusted Federal Funds $7,074 $6,861 $6,846 -$15 -0.2%
Reimbursable Funds 4381 735 516 -219 -29.8%
Adjusted Grand Total $10,865 $11,111 $11,233 $121 1.1%

Wherelt Goes:
Per sonnel Expenses

Hiring freeze fiscal 2003 impact in GOSV and HCAO .......ccvvirinirirnrrrrriseseneeeenenns $66
New Governor’s Grant Office —five positions transferred...........coeovevernenneieneenenne, 290
GOSV positions transferred to new Grants Office (1.5) ....ccoveevreeerrennieireersenesieeeas -79
HCAO positions transferred to new Grants Office (0.50) ........cooerreeereierrenenieicnieerenene -24
HEaIth INSUFaNCE INCIEASE.........cueiviiierieieie sttt sttt e st seeneenens 104
AOL(K) MEECH ...ttt ettt st b et et et et st ne e b es -10
TraNSIt SUDSIAY ....eeiveiieiieeei ettt na et e e e e nesrenaenaens 3
Prior cost containment fiscal 2003 rESLOred..........ccvvveerrieirieirer e 9
Reduction in tUrnOVEr EXPECLANCY ......cccceviieieiiisieesesie et sae e sse e s s seens 75
Other AJUSIMENES.......ci ittt et et s aenaennenes -36
Contractual Payroll
Hiring freezefiscal 2003 impact in GOSV and VM ... 22
GOSV — L5 FTE UECIEBSE......coveite ettt sttt sttt st st te st s beeaaesbesresneenna e -42



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Wherelt Goes:
State Ethics— 1.0 FTE increasefor onlinefiling IT application ............cocecveennennccenes 60
VM —reduced payroll and iNCreased tUMMOVES ...........ocerreeriereerieeneseeesese e -111
State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy — reduced turnover ...........ccocccevveeene. 16
Operating Expenses
1000010010 TTor= (]SSPSR -37
L= TP -43
CONIACLUBl SEIVICES ...ttt sttt sttt e b et e s e b et e nn st e 27
EQUIPMENE rePlaCaMENT ..o -50
Grant — Volunteer Center Initiative in GOSV ..o -150
Impact of fiscal 2003 COSt CONLAINMENT ........cervrirerieiriee e 37
OLhEr CNBNGES........eceieeiiete ettt bbbt b et e -6
Total $121

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

The Volunteer Center $150,000 general fund grants are eliminated in fiscal 2004 to comply with the
legidative mandate that fundsfor theinitiative would end with the fiscal 2003 appropriation. Byrnegrants
are eliminated for State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy. This reduction is offset by the
$128,577 increase in general fundsfor the commission. Fiscal 2003 wasthe final year that the State could
use Bryne grant funds to fund sentencing standards.

The allowance includes a new contractual position ($59,590) for the State Ethics Commission
Information Technology (IT) Application for online filing of disclosure. The fiscal 2003 allowance
included $75,000 in contractual servicesfor the I T application, but the fundswere not spent. State Ethics
proposes to do the IT application in-house with the contractual position. Online filing of financia
statements is a statutory requirement.

Impact of Cost Containment
The fiscal 2004 allowance restores the impact of the fiscal 2003 cost containment.
Thefiscal 2004 allowance reflects the elimination of the appropriation for matching employee deferred

compensation contributions up to $600, contingent upon enactment of a provision in the 2003 BRFA.
Thisis a$10,406 item in the allowance.

10



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices
Governor’'s Office on Service & Volunteerism

Asnoted earlier, the Volunteer Center initiativeiseliminated in fiscal 2004 consistent with budget bill
language added in the 2001 session.

The AmeriCorps federal grant alowance to fund State government and nonprofit service agency
community service programs decreases $14,964, but in Learn and Serve America grantsthereisa$29,446
increase. Exhibit 3 is a listing of AmeriCorps community service grants in fiscal 2002 and current
projectionsfor fiscal 2003 and 2004. Thelist includesthe VM grant which isreflected in thisbudget asa
$480,502 grant from GOSV.

Exhibit 3

Governor’s Office on Service & Volunteerism

AmeriCorps Service Federal Grants
Fiscal 2002 through 2004

FY 02 Actual FY 03 Budget FY 04 Request

AmeriCorps CFDA# - 94.006 (E5105)

A Star! In Western Maryland $434,213 $465,970 $480,527
Calvert Joint AC Serv. Proj 239,535 246,955 256,391
AIM for Excellence 0 0 697,529
Civic Works — Digital Divide 132,946 122,041 0
Civic Works — Service Corps. 519,169 489,056 388,000
Civic Works — Digital Disc. 315,353 359,541 0
Civic Works — Service Corps 250,071 401,624 0
Civic Works — Project Liberty 0 123,948 140,724
Maryland Conservation Corps. 1,124,115 509,097 511,910
PALS — Salisbury University 374,973 396,608 408,944
ENABLE 0 0 129,181
Baltimore Reads 0 0 245,760
Project Reach 416,893 408,456 0
Project Serve 405,491 456,500 511,999
Southeast Y outh Academy 100,176 124,000 0
Housing Authority — Annapolis 57,613 143,616 0
Volunteer Maryland 408,194 392,566 409,573
Community Asst. Police 137,885 0 0
Police Athletic League 154,675 353,605 0
Community Support Partners 128,830 142,928 153,398
Change AmeriCorps 87,567 173,558 255,574
Teach for America 0 0 311,383
Habitat for Humanity 0 0 256,019
Frederick Reads 0 223,103 307,200
Jumpstart Baltimore 41,632 94,610 152,508
Solutions AmeriCorps 155,967 0 0
Notre Dame Mission 245,906 388,776 384,974
AmeriCor ps Competitive & Formula Subtotal $5,731,204 $6,016,558 $6,001,594

11



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

FY 02 Actual FY 03 Budget FY 04 Request

America Reads CFDA# - 94.006

Civic Works $163,368 0 0
Frederick Reads 185,010 0 0
University of Maryland 36,130 0 0
America Reads Subtotal $384,508 $0 $0
Total (94.006) $6,115,712 $6,016,558 $6,001,594

Learn and Serve America CFDA# - 94.004 (E5115)

Officefor Children, Y outh, and Families $65,892 $169,554 $24,000
Frederick County 0 0 25,000
Garrett County 0 0 25,000
Cecil County 0 0 25,000
Somerset County 0 0 25,000
Montgomery County 0 0 25,000
Carroll County 0 0 25,000
Baltimore City 0 0 25,000
Total 94.004 $65,892 $169,554 $199,000
Total Grants $6,181,604 $6,186,112 $6,200,594

Source: Governor’s Finance Office

Volunteer Maryland

VM, aGOSV grantee, isa State program under the Boards, Commissions, and Offices. VM reflects
the grant asreimbursablefunds. VM will receive $480,502 in fiscal 2004. Exhibit 4 indicatesthefunding
for the VM program. The State will provide $212,228 in general funds, and the local share site match
assumed in the allowance is $282,265. However, with ageneral fund allowance of $212,228, a $303,366
of special funds may need to be raised with a combination of site fees and donations. Based on the
allowance numbers, the Department of L egidative Services (DL S) estimatestheloca share of costswill be
$303,366, not the $282,265 reflected in the allowance.

12



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Exhibit 4

Volunteer Maryland Budget

Fiscal 2004
Volunteer Regional
Coordinators Coordinators Local Share

Participants
Stipend $13,000 $15,500
FICA 995 1,186
Health 1,747 1,748
Total cost per participant 15,742 18,434
Maximum federal payment -7,720 -7,720
Average site match -4,000 0
State cost per participant 4,022 10,714
Number of participants (2 classes) x37 x3
Local share $148,814 $32,142 $180,956
Staff
Salaries $228,000
FICA, Workers' Compensation 17,966
Total staff costs 245,966
Federal share -111,280
Local share $134,686 $134,686
Other Administrative Support
Total budget $974,924
Object 02 -793,150
Subobject 0818 (health benefits) -69,904
Federal share -59,920
Local share $51,950 $51,950
Total local sharerequired $367,592
Allowance general funds -212,228
Additional specia fundsto beraised 155,364
Special funds site match assumed each
coordinator $4,000 x37 148,000
Total special funds required 303,366
Budget Allowance
Federal funds/reimbursable $480,000
Specia funds 282,265
General funds 212,228
Total Funds $974,493

Source: Governor’s Finance Office

13



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

TheVM program consists of 47 volunteer coordinators and three regional coordinators. The program
placestrained volunteer coordinatorsin nonprofit agencies, schools, or other governmental agenciesfor a
one-year national service assignment. During the service assignment, the volunteer coordinators (withthe
support of the VM staff) build or enhance volunteer management systems and recruit volunteersto serve
the organization. Thegoal isto have awell-structured volunteer organization with arecruiting programin
place at the end of the year.

GOSV and Volunteer Maryland
GOSV and VM goals are to strengthen Maryland communities, promote citizen participation in

volunteer service, and support the children and family initiatives. Appendix 2 digplaysthevariouschildren
and family programs and the number of FTES serving in each program.

14



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Recommended Actions

1.  Add thefollowing language:

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) contractual positions authorized for the Governor's Office
on Service & Volunteerism, the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention, and V olunteer
Maryland may not exceed the level authorized in this budget except as herein provided:

(1) Additional FTE contractual positions may only be created if specifically authorized in
an approved budget amendment which shall for each position state:

(i)  the proposed budget salary and duties to be performed;

(i)  the source of the funds to be used to support the position, including an indication
as to whether these are funds existing in the current appropriation or additional
specia or federa funds not included in the budget as enacted; and

(iif) thereason the position was not requested in the fiscal 2004 budget and the impact,
if any, of delaying the establishment of the position until the next budget
submission.

(2) Any amendment required under this provision may not be signed by the Governor unitil the
amendment has been submitted to the budget committees and the budget committeeshave
had 45 days from receipt of the amendment for review and comment.

Explanation: This amendment will require a 45-day review and comment by the budget
committees to increase the number of FTE contractual positions. This is the standard language
added in prior yearsto control the growth in contractual positions.

Information Request Author Due Date
Amendment(s) creating Governor’s Office 45 days after approval
additional contractual

positions

15



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Delete funds for out-of-state conferences due to fiscal
constraints.

Delete funds for training and staff development in the
Governor’'s Office on Service & Volunteerism due to
fiscal constraints.

Reduce supplies and materids to $16,500 in the
Governor’s Office on Service & Volunteerism due to
fiscal constraints. Thisis the same amount provided in
fiscal 2003.

Require Health Claims Arbitration Office to use fund
balance from fees to cover an additional $75,000 in
payroll costs. The alowance includes $39,363 from
current income from fees. The agency anticipates an
opening balance of $100,000 for fiscal 2004. These
reductions will reduce the ending balance for fiscal 2004
to $25,000. The Health Claims Arbitration Office also
gets reimbursed directly for panel expenses.

Adopt the following narrative:

Federal Fund Quarterly Expenditure Report: The Executive Department Financial Control Unit
shall submit 31 days after the quarter ending September 30, 2002, and quarterly theresfter, afederal
fund expenditure report that indicates the following for each federal revenue source:

o Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance number;

o federal fiscal year;
[ total authorized amount;

° federa authorization code;

Amount

Reduction

$ 18,802
$ 10,500

7,500

24,000

75,000

o amount currently reflected in the State budget appropriation;

o State obligations recorded against the revenue;

o amount of drawdown against federal reserve; and

[ federal fund accounts receivable.

16

GF
FF

GF

SF

GF



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Information Request Authors

Due Date

Quarterly report on federal Governor’s Office of Finance 31 days after the quarter

fund expenditures.

Total Reductions
Total General Fund Reductions
Total Special Fund Reductions

Total Federal Fund Reductions

17

ending September 30, 2003,
and quarterly thereafter

$ 135,802
$ 101,302
$ 24,000

$ 10,500



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Appendix 1
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Boards, Commissions, and Offices
($in Thousands)
General Special Federal Reimb.
Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
Fiscal 2002
Legislative
Appropriation $3,501 $374 $7,409 $727 $12,011
Deficiency
Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0
Budget
Amendments 0 0 0 10 10
Reversions and
Cancdllations -360 -205 -335 -256 -1,156
Actual
Expenditures $3,141 $169 $7,074 $481 $10,865
Fiscal 2003
Legislative
Appropriation $3,198 $444 $6,862 $735 $11,239
Budget
Amendments -126 0 -1 0 -127
Working
Appropriation $3,072 $444 $6,861 $735 $11,111

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

18



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices
Fiscal 2002 Adjustments
General fund reductionsincluded $28,000 for cost containment and additional reversionsof $332,421.
Specia fund expenditures were less than budgeted primarily in VM ($182,404) and GOSV ($4,833)
where site fees from nonprofit participating agencies were less than planned. The Hedth Claims

Arbitration Office spent $15,156 less than the planned $32,942.

Federal fund expenditureswere $334,797 lessthan planned in GOSV, primarily inthe VM program.
The unspent funds were rolled forward into fiscal 2003.

Reimbursable fund expenditures were less than anticipated for VVolunteer Maryland. TheVM program
isafedera fund grant from GOSV reflected as a reimbursable fund in the VM budget.

Fiscal 2003 Adjustments

The $124,372 budget amendment reflects the reduction for cost containment approved by the Board of
Public Works on January 8, 2003.

19



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Appendix 2

20UB|POX3 10} NIV - (WA) prelkre N

abuey) 109lo.d - J2UNOA -

BOLBWY Jo4 yJea] - (dsvro)

sdioD 'suoD g - 199[01d 90INIBS

(aN)aweq aoN - sdioD LWy

HOV3Y 108[0.d - uIof LRARD -

swioossse|D BuIAIT - (S1vd)alous

abueyd SHIOM DIAID - Mo a8yl uo

Avewny | Aueqi1oefoid - 1loid - Spesy >olepad - SJUROSI[0PY 10}

Jo4 ®eydeH - WA - D0 - Speay alowneq - algeus - diyseuled -

WA- dsSvro - dsSvro - WA- dsSvro - WA- puefe
dsSvro - Svd - Svd - Skd - SIvd - dSVrD- | dSVrO- ueseM | (S)welbold
bVIS V- HVIS V- HVIS V- dVIS V- iMVIS V- vesdwnt - | YIS V- uliyvIS v - | sdioDlewy
314
/008'ZT$)
Buipun4
¥59'.¥S'v$ | 0SE'8ES 000'82T$ 000'8/£$ 000'8/£$ 008'8TT$ GZE'TT0'CS 008'922$ | 00Y'OVT$ 000'82T$ [eope-
09S VIN 0T GE GE 1T sra4 12 €T 0T | Bunkes 314

ASOD | 8y Ajwey sol|lwed IV ITITle} uses
© 1oddng WWepusdepu| | puessljiue [ooyos looyos 01 Apeay
SB0D yoyms A|leolwouoog Byl ul Buie|dwod Ul |nJSss00Ns jooyos el | ueJplIYd AyreaH
[e10 1 UlWpY | dnunwwod | pueldjqeis | 8fes walp|iyo wIpIIYd wIpIIYd wIpIIYd AyiresH ulogssigeq

(#0/8-€0/6) Je8 A We b0 id sdioD 1wy 002 Ybno iyl 002

Buleg-1PM PIIYD Jo)Ssnsay s puejhre |\

WS1J3IUN[OA 9 80IABS U0 301JJO S, JOUBA0D)

20



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Appendix 2 (continued)

ssoupa.edold
sBulipmp BEesIq
plepuesgns | 21 S9RIUNWILWIoD
woJ} Busnoy Buireonp3-
a|0epJoe yinoA
Oojul s3I Iwey pakoipnioe uonusnaid
Buino - BulolN- | FSouBeMe ssnoe sal[iwe) Ysl-re
diysprevers s.a3ao sadessels Bniq/joyoo|v- loJ sauabe
[EIUBLULIOAIAUS Bulurelgo pue suspseb sweiboud yieay
noge yinoA Ulmsiequiew Aunwwod uonuena.d 01 S30INS
aronp3- SSY- apaI) - | Aoueubeud uss] - el ol pue
[ooyas sal[ue) Sjo| pue DD IN- welboud SanIANTe SIsIAaWoy
e BuLsaunjon BWOdUI-MO| sasnoy Jueden [EIUBLULOJIAUS | JUBWIYDLILS |00YIS 10NpuUoD- uaJp|Iyo Aylesy
pue sweibo.d Joj Busnoy arll|Icewey - ulymnoA JB1fe npuo) - weJbo.ud Buruoddns pue
Burion a|qepioje | spooyloqybeu CCd HnIsey- SanIANIe wesboid | 4IHD AN BY) Bustes uo saljiwe)
uisuaed ping - woJ} (sse|b |ooyos Buluses| aoinks AddIH Bul o} saliwey 0] U0o13oNJsul 8uo
afebu7 - swelboid | ueyolug ‘ssjpseu | ybiy Buneidwiod | ul yinoAsbebul - -uewe|dw| [joJu3 - U0 BUO 3pIN0Id -
SRS Bunowew qol | ‘ysen)splLerRW Jo aoueniodwi sweJbo.d jooyos swelboid | pes| Josoussaid ayy
Aunwwiod ul uononJsul snopJezey noqe siepeld -}B1fe Ul yInoA oud yum HelSpesH | Joy eembunsa] -
[eJ0] | 1094Ip3pPINOId - anoway - 6 91.onp3 - 0} SI0JUBWI BUO swelbo.d ul uaJp|Iyo akeo
e saniAne Buluueid | sweiboid yorem sope.b anoidwi UO BUO Se ONRS - Wy LU 0130UessSe [ereu-aid pue a5ed
Ui sal|iwey [erueul} pooyloqubeu 0] WoosseP wioo.ssed 10NpU0D spasu Uieay arenbepe
pue yinoA UM sal|iue) uIsuazno ay1 ul yinoA ay) ul yinoA SjuepNs J1se( 8UO U0 puljo1seyow | SSIIAINY
afebu7 - YSII-e SKSY - [eoo| abebu3 - ¥U-e o] - 2T Joing - abo|j0D - | auoapinold - | eubeid Bunsssy - a|dwres
ASOD | 8y Ajwey Sal|lwe S9lunwiwod ures’
© 1oddng wspuadspu| puesaljiwe- [ooyos [ooyos 0} Apeay
S1S0D yaiym A|feolwouoog Byl ul Buip|dwod ul |nysssxons [o0ydS B3 uwIpliyo AyreaH
[e101 | "UIWPY | SSiunWWOD puesjgeis ajes WwIp|Iyd wIpliyd wIpliyo wIpliyd AyyesH ulogssigeq

(#0/8-€0/6) Je8 A We b0 id sdioD 1wy 002 Ybno iyl 002

Buleg-1pM PIIYD Jo)snsay s puejhre
WS1J89JIUNJOA 79 9JIABS U0 3010 S, JOUBA0D

21



D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

Appendix 3

'SUONONP3. JUBBU LD PUE JUSLLIU IRILICD 1509 3PpN{oUI 10U 0P 89UBMO| 2 #7002 [29S!) pue suoieuidoidde £00z [easiH B10N

%0 L0T'S$ GIT'EVZTT $
%8'6¢- TS0'6T¢- 20G'STS
%¢C0- Y96 T- G9'9r8'9
%C’L T66'TE TEG'SLY
%S9 TET'202$ LEV'SOV'E $
%0 L0T'S$ GIT'SVZTT $
%.°0 T0Z'T €66'6.T
%tC- 00S‘TST- 2929229
%T'TC 898's G/9'ce
%8'T6- €2€'0S- 005y
%8'T 69.T Tov'20T
%CVv 228'9¢ Y¥S799
%¢C'8T- ev9'e- 298'TT
%8°0¢- qee'er- 2£6'96
%8v¢- eTv'e- LTECTT
%cC9- 8T6°..- LISTIT'T
oad 69v'2ee $ 26v'2€9C$
%SG, 00y 00'.S
%16 00T 00¢cT
%T°L oo€ 00'sy
abue) abueq) Junowy 3OUBNO[|V
1UBd JBd 70 Ad—€0 Ad 70 Ad

800'8eC'TT $ ¥0.'798°0T $
€85'vEL Ge8'08Y
609'T98'9 06.'€20°L
ovS'evy 29T'69T
90€'86T'E $ LI6'0VT'E$
800'8eC'TT $ ¥0L'798'0T $
26L'8.T T06'8ST
292'8.€'9 €00'G50°L
108'/2 80C'TE
€28'vS £66',6
269°00T 89T'0L
2cL'le9 €TC'/ST
S0S'VT Ev.L'6
LST'OVT 9zT'SL
0€.'0ST 9er'68
S6v'6ve'T 9/8'6¥8
€20'50€C $ L£0'0/2°C$
00'€s 06'0S
00TT 0E'6
00¢y 09'TY
voneridoiddy enpy
Bui o 20 Ad
€0 Ad

S901JJO pUR ‘SUOISSIWIWOYD ‘'Sp jeog
1lodey 80US I PUNL/199 GO

Spun4 e
pund a|gesinquiey 60
pund lepsd G0

pund e1oeds €0

punH pRWSD TO
spunH

s12190 e L

sebreyo pax4 €1

JuoD ‘s|Ipsans sweln ¢t
uonippy —dinbg 1T
Weweze|dey —dinb3 QT
SelRR\ P salddns 60
SOOINBS [eNIJeIU0D 80
SSPIPA IO 20

prell 0

uoledIuNWWo) €0

$994 0903 9 [POIUY®L 20
soffe/ pue salrees 1O
swalgo

suolsod [elo L

[enoenuod 20
enBey 10
suo11s0d

pun4/1%81q0o

22



Appendix 4

'SUONONP3. UBBU LD PUE JUSLLIU IZIUCD 1509 3PpN{oU 10U 0P 80UBMO| [ #7002 [e9S!) pue suoielidoidde £00z [easiH 810N

23

D15A05 - Boards, Commissions, and Offices

%0 STT'SVZ'ITS  %b'S 800'8EZ'TT$  800'SEZ'TT$  POL'V98'0T $ spund [e10L
%8'62- 205'STG $ %8'2S £G5'vEL $ €GGVEL $ Ge8'08Y $ pUN 9CESINOWIIBY
%I'C €19'22,°0T$  %Z'T GGY'€0G'0T$  GSY'€0S0T$  698'ESEOT $ suoltelidouddy [e10 1
%20 Gv9'918'9 %0°E- 609'T98'9 609'T98'9 06L'€L0'L pun feJoped
%Z'L TEG'S/Y %2291 ovS'SvY ovS'ShY Z9T'691 pun ereds
%G9 LEV'SOV'ES  %8'T 90£'86T'E$  90£'86T'E$S  LIGBOVI'ES puNH [eleUeD
%0 SIT'SVZ'ITS %S 800'8EZ'TT$  800'SEZ'TT$  POL'V98'0T $ s9.In)pusdx3 [e10 L

L11'62€ %0 0 0 0 3010 SIURID S,J0UBAOD) ZZ
%G'G- 092'59€ %09 £8T'/8¢ £8T'/8¢ 98T'S9E Aa110d BuLBILSS feUILLID UO UOSSILLLOD SIS 0Z
%0°0T- V26,6 %S TL 8v0'€80'T 8v0'€80'T 699'TE9 puejfie |\ BRINIOA LT
%GE- 80.'0¥ %Iy SOT'Cy ST'Cy 0050 SV S1eIS WLOJIUN UQ UOKSS WO SIS 60
%TE 959'6.L %I e 88296/ 88296/ 6108 8010 Lo gy SWR D UiEeH /0
% TT 89/'98/ %' 9T 122'90L 122'90L 2£9'909 UOSSILULIOD SIIYT S1eIS 90
%6°E- YOv'v8Y'L %92 zv9'88.'L zv9'88L'L 682'766'L WS1e9IUN|o A PUe 89IABS J0 39110 SO
%L b 88/ 'vee %8'LT S98'0VE GO8'0VE ¥9€'682 sirey)y KLU J0 8910 €0
%0'LT 0L2'9ST $ %S V- 06S'EET $ 065'€ET $ 0/2'9ST $ SUOISSIWWOY ASAINS TO

abuey) 9% S0UeMO| [V 3bueyD 9, Uolenidolddy uUoneridoiddy [enpy wre 160 1d/11un
¥0 A4 —€0 Ad 0 Ad €0 A4—20 A4 Bunjiom aAlfersiBe ] 20 A4
€0 A €0 A

S901}4O PUe ‘SUOSSIWIWOD ‘Sp.Jeog
Arewwns esxsiH





